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Introduction

This report presents a statistical summary of the vehicle and driver population in the Northwest Territories (NWT)
as well as an overview of revenue, driver testing activity, convictions and suspensions. The information in this
report is derived from data maintained on the DRIVES system.

The information is checked for reasonableness and accuracy by comparing with reports available on DRIVES and
the System for Accountability and Management (SAM) as well as Northwest Territories population figures. GNWT
staff also have an opportunity to review the charts and tables for accuracy. Despite these measures, errors may
exist due to data coding and entry; therefore, the information should be viewed with caution.

The 2019-2020 fiscal year was a busy one. With new health and safety COVID guidelines in place, upgrades to
NWT'’s highway system continued to be rolled out and DMV offices across the territory continued to serve clients.
In Fall 2020, the GNWT released redesigned driver’s licences and general identification cards and implemented
new facial recognition technology.

The new cards offer improved security features, making them harder to alter or replicate, ensuring NWT
residents are better protected from fraud. With the implementation of facial recognition technology, residents
have greater protection from identity theft as the technology prevents people from getting several licences or ID
cards in multiple jurisdictions.

In 2019-2020, the GNWT also continued to roll out its driver safety campaigns by working with local media
outlets to spread awareness about bison and snowmobile safety, as well as impaired driving.

With public safety being the top priority for the GNWT, we continued to advance work on mandatory entry-level
training (ELT) requirements for new Class 1 drivers (bus and truck drivers). Expected to be released in December
2021, ELT requirements will meet Canada's national standard for new Class 1, while also covering topics that are
specific to driving conditions in the NWT. This mandatory training will result in more highly skilled drivers working
in the truck and bus industries, increasing safety for all road users across the territory.

In addition to our efforts to improve driver safety, some improvements will also be made to the driver and
vehicle website, also known as iDMV. Overall, clients can expect an improved, user-friendly online experience
that will better meet their needs.

The GNWT will continue to work with road safety stakeholders and will monitor road safety issues and trends
across the country to ensure we can deliver safe, secure, accessible and reliable movement of people and goods

across the NWT.

The GNWT would like to extend a special thank you to the RCMP for its assistance and collaboration.
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Introduction (francais

[FRENCH TO BE ADDED AFTER APPROVAL]
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Annual Comparison

Total Revenue (S)

Registrations

Driver Testing

Driver Licensing

Products and Services

Written Tests Conducted

Road Tests Conducted

Criminal Code Convictions

Motor Vehicles Act Convictions
Commercial Transport Convictions
Clients Receiving Demerit Points
Suspensions Issued

Commercial Vehicle Permits Issued
CVSA Inspections Conducted

Deh Cho Bridge Toll Revenue (S)
Registered Vehicles

Licensed Drivers ™

NWT Population el

™ As of December 31 of year shown.

2 Erom Northwest Territories Bureau of Statistics estimates as of July 1 of year shown.

8,116,682.00
6,061,170.00
205,257.00
721,914.00
1,128,341.00
8,845

1,729

230

1,897

223

2,854

1,678

18,955

987
4,524,350.00
40,347
26,146
44,541

7,501,268.00
5,618,159.00
204,498.00
704,416.00
974,195.00
9,069

1,799

190

1,746

51

2,413

1,813

17,416

685
4,011,962.00
40,269
26,691
44,826

2018/2019 2019/2020 % Change

-7.6
-7.3
-0.4
-2.4
-13.7
2.5
4.0
-17.4
-8.0
-77.1
-15.5
8.0
-8.1
-30.6
-11.3
-0.2
2.1
0.6
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Section Summaries

Section 3.0 shows the number of registered vehicles by type and region. The table includes all vehicles with a valid
registration as of December 31, 2019 and registered to an individual or company with a Northwest Territories address.
Duplicate registrations are excluded by counting unique vehicle identification numbers. As of December 31, 2019, there
were 40,269 registered vehicles, a 0.2 percent decrease from 2018.

The breakdown of registered vehicles by type is an approximation based on variables including; vehicle make, vehicle
model, vehicle type, style, license plate type, and gross vehicle weight. Light-duty vehicles, including passenger cars,
passenger vans, sport utility vehicles and pickup trucks, comprised 73 percent of the vehicle population in 2019.

Section 4.0 presents the characteristics of licensed drivers. The tables include all Northwest Territories residents with a
valid driver’s license as of December 31, 2019. On this date, there were 26,691 licensed drivers, a 2.0 percent increase
from 2018. The population of the Northwest Territories increased by 0.6 percent during the same period. Persons aged
65 and over comprised 10.2 percent of the driver population. Although not shown in the tables, the proportion of
drivers aged 65 continues to increase.

Section 5.0 presents revenue data from all Driver and Vehicle Licensing Offices and Online services operated by
INF and by private contractors. The revenue is summarized by category, region and Issuing Office for all
transactions taking place between April 1, 2019 and March 31, 2020.

For the 2019/2020 Fiscal Year, revenue from the various categories is as follows:
. Vehicle registrations:.........cccc.e....... $5,618,159.00

$204,498.00

$704,416.00

. Products and services: .......ccccuuue.... $974,195.00

o Lo} 71 SO $7,501,268.00

Section 6.0 shows the total number of driver tests conducted in the Northwest Territories between April 1,
2019 and March 31, 2020 by test type (written vs. road), class and region and shows the corresponding passing
rates. In the 2019/2020 Fiscal Year 9,069 written tests and 1,799 road tests were conducted. The corresponding
passing rates were 64.2 per cent and 71.7 per cent, respectively.

Section 7.0 presents information on driver convictions, suspensions and demerit points of Northwest Territories
drivers. The tables showing convictions under the Criminal Code, Motor Vehicles Act and Regulations,
All-Terrain Vehicles Act and municipal bylaws include convictions arising from traffic offences committed in the
Northwest Territories between April 1, 2019 and March 31, 2020. The tables exclude convictions arising from
offences committed outside of the Northwest Territories.

During the 2019/2020 Fiscal Year, there were 190 convictions under the Criminal Code, a 17.4 percent decrease
from the previous Fiscal Year. There were 1,746 convictions under the Motor Vehicles Act. This is an 8.0 per
cent decrease from 2018/2019.
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Section 8.0 shows the number of permits issued by type and issuing location, number of Commercial Vehicle
Safety Alliance (CVSA) inspections conducted and number of commercial transport-related convictions
under the Motor Vehicles Act and Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act for the 2019/2020 Fiscal Year.

This section also includes the number of Deh Cho Bridge toll permits issued by toll class and associated
revenue. During 2019/2020:

. 17,386 permits were issued;
. 685 CVSA inspections were conducted;
. There were 51 commercial transport-related convictions under the Transportation of

Dangerous Goods Act and Regulations as well as under commercial transport-related
regulations pursuant to the Motor Vehicles Act; and

o $4,011,962.00 in Deh Cho Bridge toll revenue was collected between April 1, 2019 and
March 31, 2020.

Section 9.0 presents a summary of reportable collisions in the Northwest Territories for the 2018 and 2019
calendar years. A reportable collision is an incident involving one or more motor vehicles resulting in death,
personal injury or a minimum of $2,000 in property damage in the absence of deaths or injuries. Details on
traffic collisions are presented in the publication entitled “2019 NWT Traffic Collision Facts” and include
collisions occurring on the NWT Highway system. This publication contains useful information on issues that
affect collisions and their severities, such as drinking and driving; unsafe speed; young and old drivers; and
use of occupant restraints. This publication can be accessed at INF’'s website:

www.inf.gov.nt.ca/resources
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Registered Vehicles

Registered Vehicles by Type and Region (December 31, 2019)

Passenger Car 862 374 395 3,025 6,366 11,022
Mini Van 175 73 79 619 1,300 2,246
Light Utility Vehicle 259 110 111 902 1,900 3,282
Pickup Truck 916 403 421 3,252 6,827 11,819
Full Size Van 85 37 37 296 628 1,083
Ambulance 1 0 0 4 8 13
Other Truck/Van <= 4536 kg | 25 11 11 86 189 322
Unit Truck > 4536 kg 44 19 20 150 319 552
Road Tractor 57 23 29 212 439 760
School Buses 2 1 1 7 17 28

All Other Buses 11 4 5 44 89 153
Motorcycle 64 24 31 228 480 827
Scooter/Moped 3 1 1 13 31 49
All-Terrain Vehicle (ATV) 68 27 32 240 499 866
Motor Home 16 7 7 61 128 219
Farm Equipment 1 0 0 4 10 15
Construction Equipment 69 27 32 241 506 875
Fire Engine 1 0 0 4 11 16

All Trailers 477 203 217 1,686 3,539 6,122
Total 3,136 1,344 (1,429 |11,074 23,286 40,269

Trends in Registered Vehicles, 2009 to 2019
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Licensed Drivers

Number of Licensed Drivers by Class and Region (December 31, 2019)

Class | Beaufort Delta Sahtu Dehcho South Slave | North Slave Total

1&6 (23 16 |13 |10 1192 [344 |
2&6 (3 0o |3 |15 123 |44 |

4&6 |7 Jo |3 J22 |74 |106 |

Note: For a detailed list of NWT licence classifications, please refer to pages 8 to 12 of the Basic Driver's Manual:
www.inf.gov.nt.ca/sites/inf/files/resources/basic_manual_1.pdf

Number of Licensed Drivers by Class and Age Group (December 31, 2019)

Age Group 1 1&6 |2 2&6 3 3&6 (4 4&6 5 5&6 ‘SP (v Total

__I__I__I____Iﬂ
8 o 1+ Jo o o o |0 |0 107 |0 |88 |0 |80 [276
__I___I_Ii-ﬂ
Iﬂ

E-‘E_
I___ﬂ
___hm
_m_m_mn-m_

Total 1,023 | 344 121 | 44 699 | 132 971 | 106 18,676 | 1,481 1,101 |1 |1,992 | 26,691
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Number of Licensed Drivers by Gender and Age Group (December 31, 2019)

Age DUp ale e ale Ota Licensed Drivers by Age Group

Lessthan 16 46 54 100 6,000

16 108 120 228 5,000

17 115 151 266

18 130 146 276 £ 4,000

19 177 174 351 £ 400

20 162 174 336 ]

21-24 903 784 1,687 § 2,000

25-34 2,930 2,874 5,804 * 000

35-44 2,682 2,765 5,447

45-54 2,573 2,249 4,822 e e e e U U U
55-64 2,620 2,037 4,657 & PO S
65-69 782 554 1,336 Age Group

70-74 504 322 826

75-79 224 133 357

80-84 90 51 141

85-89 34 13 47

90 & Over 5 5 10

Total 14,085 12,606 26,691

Trends in Licensed Drivers, 2009 to 2019
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Revenue

Revenue by Type and Region (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)

A Rego 3 0 Beaufo De Reg De 0 R 0 e Regio 0 gio ota
Cancel Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Change Plate on RP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Permit - In Transit 72.00 18.00 36.00 432.00 423.00 981.00
Permit - Transfer Vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Plate Application - Personalized 1,548.00 238.00 358.00 2,180.00 7,382.00 11,706.00
Plate - Issue 6,426.00 2,080.00 2,186.00 16,816.00 44,130.00 71,638.00
Plate - Replacement 0.00 0.00 0.00 168.00 294.00 462.00
Reg. Permit - Downgrade/Upgrade 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 1,436.00 1,524.00
Registration Permit - Issue 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,923.00 964,769.00 967,692.00
Registration Permit - Reinstate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Registration Permit - Renew 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,221.00 770,612.00 772,833.00
Registration Permit - Replace Plate| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Registration Permit - Terminate | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Registration Certificate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Registration - Change Address 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Registration - Down/Upgrade 1,179.00 1,133.00 0.00 6,384.00 4,153.00 12,849.00
Registration - Issue 68,331.00 15,669.00 16,298.00 201,096.00 409,928.00 711,322.00
Registration Permit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Registration - Reinstate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Registration - Renew 177,026.00 115,918.00 45,122.00 392,993.00 2,273,331.00 3,004,390.00
Registration - Replacement 950.00 350.00 450.00 3,937.00 6750.00 12,437.00
Registration - Terminate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Registration - Transfer 4,725.00 500.00 1,175.00 13,975.00 29,950.00 50,325.00
Subtotal Registrations 260,257.00 135,906.00 66,625.00 643,213.00 4,513,158.00 5,618,159.00

B. D 3 S O Beaufort De Reg De 0 R 0 Regio 0 R ota
Driver Interview 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Examination Booking 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Examination - Class 1 4,858.00 1,510.00 3,013.00 15,037.00 30,094.00 54,512.00
Examination - Class 2, 3, or 4 1,460.00 153.00 3,258.00 3,847.00 24,816.00 33,534.00
Examination - Class 5, 6, or 7 8,756.00 5,152.00 4,320.00 11,300.00 68,808.00 98,336.00
Examination - Re-schedule 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Examination - Written 4,400.00 548.00 1,908.00 4,904.00 6,356.00 18,116.00
Subtotal Driver Testing 19,474.00 7,363.00 12,499.00 35,088.00 130.074.00 204,498.00
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) E s O Beaufort De Reg Regio De 0 Reg 0 Reg 0 ave Regio ota
DL - Change Name 403.00 31.00 124.00 435.00 1,862.00 2,855.00
DL - Correction 3,600.00 1,535.00 1,287.00 5,030.00 21,494.00 32,946.00
DL - Issue New 16,336.00 6,227.00 7,012.00 23,856.00 103,615.00 157,046.00
DL - Reinstatement Demerit 748.00 748.00 0.00 2,805.00 7,854.00 12,155.00
DL - Reinstatement DUI 5,742.00 4,147.00 2,871.0 12,053.00 17,864.00 42,667.00
DL - Renewal 1 Year 6,862.00 1,140.00 1,742.00 14,026.00 42,008.00 65,778.00
DL - Renewal 3 Year 9,445.00 2,332.00 4,032.00 19,449.00 71,203.00 106,461.00
DL - Renewal 5 Year 25,568.00 7,153.00 8,948.00 40,212.00 179,406.00 261,287.00
DL - Renewal Letter 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DL - Replacement 2,763.00 682.00 839.00 3,714.00 15,213.00 23,211.00
DL - Terminate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal Driver Licensing 71,467.00 23,995.00 26,855.00 121,580.00 460,519.00 704,416.00

D. Products and

. Beaufort Delta Region Sahtu Region | Dehcho Region | South Slave Region  North Slave Region
Services
Accident Report 0.00 19.00 0.00 114.00 1,501.00 1,634.00
Annual Extended Train 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,688.00 14,688.00
Annual Over-Height 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,616.00 5,616.00
Annual Over-Width 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,456.00 3,456.00
Annual Permit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 271.00 271.00
Document Print 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Driver Abstract 6,327.00 1,824.00 1,577.00 17,898.00 146,547.00 174,173.00
Driver Interview 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Flash Card 99.00 0.00 0.00 528.00 913.00 1,540.00
GIC New Issue 6,463.00 741.00 614.00 5,287.00 15,550.00 28,655.00
GIC Renew 8,232.00 281.00 817.00 2,580.00 11,390.00 23,300.00
GIC Replacement 990.00 93.00 139.00 650.00 2,770.00 4,642.00
GIC Terminate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Manual - Airbrake 132.00 11.00 33.00 198.00 154.00 528.00
Manual - Basic Drivers 880.00 506.00 154.00 1,661.00 1,903.00 5,104.00
Manual - Motorcycle 33.00 0.00 0.00 121.00 132.00 286.00
Manual - Professional 154.00 11.00 44.00 319.00 715.00 1,243.00
Permit - Fuel Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 878.00 527,645.00 528,523.00
Permit - New Version 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Permit - Over-dimension 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,904.00 45,904.00
Permit - Over-weight 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 128,362.00 128,362.00
Permit Reprint 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Search Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,178.00 1,178.00
Shopping Cart Receipt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Single Trip Permit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Special Permit - 8 Axle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 804.00 804.00
Special Permit - 9 Axle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 268.00 268.00
Special Permit - Winter Road 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,020.00 4,020.00
Subtotal Products & Services 23,310.00 3,486.00 3,378.00 30,234.00 913,787.00 974,195.00
Total A, B, C,, and D. 374,508.00 170,750.00 108,357.00 830,115.00 6,017,538.00 7,501,268.00

Annual Report of Registrar of Motor Vehicles | Rapport annuel du registraire des véhicules automobiles

12




Revenue by Category and Office (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)

B 0 De Regio

Registrations Driver Testing Driver Lic g Products & Services Total
Office 's[‘ransactlon Revenues g‘ll;a;nsactl Revenues| Transactions | Revenues| Transactions | Revenues g‘ll;a;nsactl Revenues
Tsiigehtchic 7 83.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 6 143.00 7 226.00
Inuvik Weigh Scales 2 0.00 4 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 6 0.00
g‘f*fi‘(‘:’g"” Delta Regional 1 3 ;70 223,286.00 | 413 16,784.00 | 1,012 59,058.00 | 624 16,117.00 5,219 315,245.00
Aklavik 175 7,538.00 14 637.00 52 2,802.00 |59 1,894.00 300 12,871.00
Fort McPherson 358 17,960.00 25 1,173.00 | 101 5,390.00 | 75 1,865.00 559 26,388.00
Tuktoyaktuk 6 249.00 4 176.00 2 182.00 5 179.00 17 786.00
Ulukhaktok 46 3,028.00 12 528.00 36 2,406.00 | 54 1,564.00 148 7,526.00
Paulatuk 42 2,606.00 3 132.00 29 1,156.00 | 53 1,548.00 127 5,442.00
Sachs Harbour 29 5,507.00 1 44.00 9 473.00 0 0.00 39 6,024.00
Subtotal 3,829 260,257.00 | 476 19,474.00 | 1,241 71,467.00 | 876 23,310.0 6,422 374,508.00

Regio

Registrations Driver Testing Driver Licensing Products & Services Total
Office Transactions | Revenues ::ansactlo Revenue Transactions Revenue Transactions Revenue ::ansactlo Revenue
Norman Wells 1,032 125,882.00 | 75 2,975.00 | 244 15,721.00 | 105 2,992.00 1,456 147,570.00
Tulita 126 5,732.00 50 2,200.00 | 72 4,906.00 | 11 229.00 259 13,067.00
Fort Good Hope 9 528.00 41 1,660.00 | 22 1,991.00 | 0 0.00 72 4,179.00
Deline 46 3,764.00 12 528.00 26 1,377.00 |8 265.00 92 5,934.00
Subtotal Sahtu Region 1,213 135,906.00 | 178 7,363.00 | 364 23,995.00 | 124 3,486.00 1,879 170,750.00
De 0 Regio

Registrations Driver Testing Driver Licensing Products & Services Total
Office Transactions | Revenues :;'ansactm Revenue Transactions Revenue Transactions Revenue :;'ansactm Revenue
Fort Simpson 1,410 65,229.00 246 11,751.00 | 421 24,268.00 | 144 3,267.00 2,221 104,515.00
Fort Liard 18 396.00 19 748.00 46 2,587.00 |6 111.00 89 3,842.00
Subtotal Deh Cho Region 1,428 65,625.00 265 12,499.00 | 467 26,855.00 | 150 3,378.00 2,310 108,357.00

0 ave Regio

Registrations Driver Testing Driver Licensing Products & Services Total
Office Transactions | Revenues :;ansactm Revenue Transactions Revenue Transactions Revenue :;ansactm Revenue
Enterprise Weigh Scales 9 1,810.00 4 104.00 0 0.00 10 360.00 23 2,274.00
Hay River RL&S Regional Office| 79 5,002.00 46 984.00 9 304.00 8 537.00 142 6,827.00
Hay River - Norland Agencies | 9,624 525,877.00 | 545 20,604.00 | 1,493 81,382.00 | 725 22,483.00 12,387 650,346.00
Fort Providence 42 1,482.00 34 1,563.00 |48 2,524.00 |14 424.00 138 5,993.00
Fort Smith 3,044 109,042.00 | 312 11,833.00 | 762 37,370.00 | 334 6,430.00 4,452 164,675.00
Subtotal South Slave Region | 12,798 643,213.00 | 941 35,088.00 | 2,312 121,580.00| 1,091 30,234.00 17,142 830,115.00

0 ave Regio

Registrations Driver Testing Driver Licensing Products & Services Total
Office Transactions | Revenues :;ansactin Revenue Transactions Revenue Transactions Revenue :;ansactm Revenue
RL&S Headquarters 57 919.00 86 453.00 175 2,632.00 | 193 3,646.00 511 7,650.00
YK Issuing 24,357 1,173,612.00 | 2,307 97,998.00 | 7,025 375,890.00, 3,550 152,652.00 37,239 1,800,152.00
RL&S Regional Office YK 37 1,411.00 584 2,351.00 |3 638.00 7 189.00 631 4,589.00
Behchokg 1,123 50,776.00 206 10,398.00 | 286 16,536.00 | 219 5,526.00 1,834 83,236.00
Online 25,382 3,286,440.00 | 513 18,874.00 | 932 64,823.00 | 11,628 751,774.00 38,455 4,121,911.00
Subtotal North Slave Region | 50,956 4,513,158.00 | 3,696 130,074.00| 8,421 460,519.00, 15,597 913,787.00 78,670 6,017,538.00
Total All Regions 70,224 5,618,159.00 | 5,556 204,498.00, 12,805 704,416.00, 17,838 974,195.00 106,423 7,501,268.00
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Revenue by Category, 2019/2020
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Driver Testing

Total Driver Exam Count by Class, Test Type and Region (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)

‘ Beaufort Delta  Sahtu Dehcho ‘ South Slave ‘ North Slave ‘ All Regions
Written Road | Written| Written Road | Written Written Road | Written Road
0 0 8 6 11 22 169 50 200 85
0 0 0 0 0 0 31 20 31 20
1 1 23 15 27 25 356 65 413 110
2 1 1 1 29 28 111 100 158 134
0 35 0 29 0 210 0 815 0 1,181
4 1 0 1 13 8 38 23 59 34
122 N/A | 118 N/A 485 | N/A 3244 |N/A 14,223 |N/A
2 N/A | 41 N/A 40 N/A 526 N/A | 618 N/A
N/A 4 N/A 20 N/A |35 N/A 173 N/A 235
N/A |89 N/A | 88 N/A 286 |N/A 2,767 |N/A 13,367 |N/A
437 111 | 220 42 279 72 891 |328 7,242 1,246 9,069 |1,799

Passing Rate (%) by Class, Test Type and Region (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)

Beaufort Delta ‘ Sahtu ‘ Dehcho H South Slave ‘ North Slave ‘ All Regions
Class Written | Road | Written| Road Written | Road | Written Road Written| Road | Written| Road
1 50.0 100.0 | 0.0 0.0 62.5 50.0 81.8 0.0 75.7 50.0 74.0 57.6
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 77.4 65.0 77.4 65.0
3 66.7 75.0 100.0 100.0 60.9 40.0 70.4 68.0 83.7 64.6 81.4 62.7
4 40.0 100.0 | 50.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 58.6 57.1 68.5 46.0 63.9 50.0
5 0.0 84.8 0.0 100.0 0.0 62.1 0.0 54.8 0.0 51.4 0.0 56.3
6 100.0 100.0 | 50.0 100.0 0.0 100.0 | 69.2 87.5 86.8 82.6 81.4 85.3
7 35.8 N/A 34.4 N/A 50.0 N/A 43.3 N/A 50.2 N/A 48.1 N/A
Airbrake 33.3 100.0 | 50.0 75.0 41.5 63.2 40.0 77.4 73.4 69.3 68.4 72.5
NGB N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 50.0 N/A 52.9 N/A 52.6
Sign Test KRS N/A 74.2 N/A 88.6 N/A 87.4 N/A 82.8 N/A 83.0 N/A
Average 45.3 80.0 39.8 67.9 44.8 45.0 50.1 56.4 66.5 68.8 64.2 71.7
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Trends in Driver Exams, 2009/2010 to 2019/2020
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Convictions and Suspensions

Criminal Code Convictions for 2019/2020 Fiscal Year

CC Section No. | Description Count
249 (1) Dangerous Driving 3
249 (3) Dangerous Driving Causing Bodily Harm 0
249(4) Dangerous Driving Causing Death 0
252 (1) Fail to Remain at Scene of Accident 2
253 (a) Impaired Driving by Alcohol or Drugs 14
253 (b) Blood Alcohol Content Over 0.08 134
254 (5) Fail or Refuse to Provide Breath or Blood Sample| 22
255 (2) Impaired Driving Causing Bodily Harm 0
255 (3) Impaired Driving Causing Death 0
259 (4) Driving While Disqualified 14
335 (1) Unlawfully Take Motor Vehicle without Owner's 0

Consent

Other CC Offence 1
Total Criminal Code Convictions 190

Top 10 Most Common Motor Vehicles Act Convictions for 2019/2020 Fiscal Year

A Section No. Descriptio 0

169 Speeding 981
5 Operating Vehicle Without Registration 247
66 Operating Vehicle Without Valid Driver’s License 161
36 Operating Vehicle Without Insurance 73
119 Driving While Prohibited or Suspended 40
161 & Others Failing to Stop Vehicle 39
155 Driving While Using Restricted Electronic Device 25
56 Operating Vehicle Without Required Documents 22
162 Disobey Traffic Control Device 21
146 Driver/Passenger Fail to Wear Seatbelt/Child Restraint | 16
All Other Motor Vehicle Act Offences 121
Total Motor Vehicles Act Convictions 1,746
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Number of Convictions by Act or Regulation, 2019/2020

Act or Regulation

Municipal Bylaws

Motor Vehicles Act

Total 3150

Trends in Traffic Convictions, 2009/2010 to 2019/2020
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Demerit Point Statistics (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)

Demerit Point Level 1 (Warning) Reached

Demerit Point Level 3 (Suspension) Reached

Suspensions Issued (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)

Type of Suspension Count
ndefinke 0|
Maintenance Enforcement

Maintenance Enforcement

NonPaymentofFine 0 |
Prohibited _
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Carrier and Inspection Programs

Permits Issued by Type and Issuing Location (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)

' € P 0 O : ale Reoo 0 3 . O O : ale P o : d . : o

Annual Extended Train 0 0 0 0 102 102

Annual Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Annual Over-Height 0 0 0 0 39 39

Annual Over-Width 0 0 0 0 24 24

Fuel Tax Permit 7 7 0 0 7,879 | 7,893

Permit - New Version 3 0 0 0 296 299

Over-Dimension Permit 2 0 0 0 1,449 | 1,449

Over-Weight Permit 0 0 0 0 781 781

Toll Class A Permit 0 1 0 0 714 715

Toll Class B Permit 4 2 0 0 3,789 |3,795

Toll Class C Permit 3 3 0 0 2,142 | 2,148

Toll Class D Permit 0 0 0 0 84 84

Permit - Transfer Vehicle 1 0 0 0 68 68

Special Permit - 8 Axle 0 0 0 0 3

Special Permit - 9 Axle 0 0 0 0 1

Special Permit - Winter Road| 1 0 0 0 15 15

Total 17 13 0 0 17,386 17,416

CVSA Inspections by Inspection Level Deh Cho Bridge Toll Revenue

(2019/2020 Fiscal Year) (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)

pe O EVeE O O d a O

Level 1 - North American Standard 226 Permit Toll Class A 68,175.00

Level 2 - Walk-Around 7 Permit Toll Class B 654,591.00

Driver/Vehicle Permit Toll Class C 662,354.00

Level 3 - Driver Only 452 Permit Toll Class D 34,611.00

Level 4 - Special 0 Remit Toll Discrepancy | 2,207.00

Level 5 - Vehicle Only 0 Remittance Toll Class A | 17,092.00

Total 685 Remittance Toll Class B | 223,712.00
Remittance Toll Class C | 2,349,220.00
Remittance Toll Class D | 0.00
Total 4,011,962.00

Commercial Transport Convictions by
Act/Regulation (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)

Re
A L d O O

Carrier Fitness Regulations 1
Hours of Service Regulations 12
Large Vehicle Control Regulations | 29
School Bus Regulations 0
Transportation of Dangerous Goods | 7
Trip Inspection Regulations 0
Deh Cho Bridge Act 2
Total 51
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Trends in Commercial Transport Permits, 2009/2010 to 2019/2020
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Collision Information

Reportable Collisions, 2019 Compared to 2018
2018 2019 % Change

Ruralcollisions |4 |4 o0
NWTpopulation[1]  [44541 [44826 |06

Collisions involving alcohol

[1] 2018 and 2019 population from NWT Bureau of Statistics July 1 estimate published in 'Quarterly Report', March 2020.
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If you would like this information in another official language, call us.
English

Si vous voulez ces informations dans une autre langue officielle, contactez-nous.

French

Kispin ki nitawihtin € nthiyawihk oma acimowin, tipwasinan.
Cree

ch yatk . w nw , ts n
ch

? ht s n nyattahtskayayatthat,nwtsnyt.
Chipewyan

n hahthatkathnahhnnatsah.
South Slavey

Kahsh t n k h ht vy nw n
North Slavey

ii wan ak i hii in k at ati hch hit yin hthan, iits a t in hkh i.
Gwich in

Uvanittuagq ilitchurisukupku Inuvialuktun, ququaqluta.
Inuvialuktun

Ctd<d NNSbAS AJLJANE Ao ND L 5N®, ><Ne o >be_vd=a *DNC.
Inuktitut

Hapkua titigqat pijumagupkit Inuinnaqtun, uvaptinnut hivajarlutit.
Inuinnaqtun

867-767-9082 ext. | poste 31041

23

Annual Report of Registrar of Motor Vehicles | Rapportannuel du registraire des véhicules automobiles



	Leprésent documentcontientlatraduction françaisedel'introduction.
	Introduction
	Annual Comparison
	Section Summaries
	Registered Vehicles
	Registered Vehicles by Type and Region (December 31, 2019)
	Trends in Registered Vehicles, 2009 to 2019

	Licensed Drivers
	Number of Licensed Drivers by Class and Region (December 31, 2019)
	Number of Licensed Drivers by Class and Age Group (December 31, 2019)
	Number of Licensed Drivers by Gender and Age Group (December 31, 2019)
	Trends in Licensed Drivers, 2009 to 2019

	Revenue
	Revenue by Type and Region (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)
	Revenue by Category and Office (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)
	Trends in Revenue, 2009 to 2020

	Driver Testing
	Total Driver Exam Count by Class, Test Type and Region (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)
	Passing Rate (%) by Class, Test Type and Region (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)

	Convictions and Suspensions
	Trends in Traffic Convictions, 2008/2009 to 2018/2019
	Demerit Point Statistics (2018/2019 Fiscal Year)
	Suspensions Issued (2018/2019 Fiscal Year)

	Carrier and Inspection Programs
	Permits Issued by Type and Issuing Location (2019/2020 Fiscal Year)
	Trends in Commercial Transport Convictions 2009/2010 to 2019/2020

	Collision Information
	Reportable Collisions, 2019 Compared to 2018




